
A2010106

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SANTA ANA AND

REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS INC

day ofTHIS THIRD AMENDMENT the Amendment made and entered into this
Sr

Sc4V1L 2010 by and between REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS INC a Delaware

Corporation registered to do business in California under corporate entity number C2463262 hereinafter
referred to as Redflex and the City of Santa Ana a charter city and municipal corporation duly organized
and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of California City collectively referred to

herein as the Parties

RECITALS

A The parties previously entered into an Agreement between the City of Santa Ana and Redflex

Traffic Systems Inc numberA2002231 dated December 2 2002 the Agreement to

provide automated red light photo enforcement in the City ofSanta Ana and

J LLl 113 V

z B The parties mutually agree to amend certain terms of the Agreement including among other
a revisions the term installation violation processing training compensation go live and final
ZM acceptance insurance and termination clauses

tLY u

a wf
n Oz
Z J The Santa Ana City Council hereby authorizes the Chiefof Police to exercise the option to extend

the term for a one 1 year period upon the expiration of this five 5 year term and to exercise

the option to extend the term for a second one 1 year period upon the expiration ofthe first one

1 year extension ofsaid agreement upon the discretion ofthe Chiefof Police

WHEREFORE in consideration of the mutual and respective covenants and promises contained

herein and subject to all ofthe terms and conditions ofsaid Agreement as hereby amended the parties agree

as follows

1 TERM Paragraph 1 of the Amendment entered into February 0 2008 pertaining to the Term in

Section 1 is amended as follows

As ofthe effective date ofthis Amendment the term is extended for five 5 years commencing June

18th 2010 By mutual agreement the term of this Amendment may be extended by two 2
additional consecutive oneyear 1 periods following the expiration of the Initial Term each a

Renewal Term and collectively with the Initial Term the Term The City has the right to extend

by providing written notice to Redflex not less than 30 days prior to the last day ofthe renewal term

Even after termination of the instant contract either through expiration ofthe term or invocation of
the termination clause Redflex will continue to provide the City with evidence packages and

prosecutorial support for any violations captured by the red light camera equipment up to the date of
termination ofthe contract

2 PARAGRAPH 3 INSTALLATION is amended as follows
With respect to the number of Designated Intersection Approaches mentioned in the first sentence of

Paragraph 3 Installations the number of approaches is modified to include an additional twenty
20 approaches for a total of up to forty 40 approaches The installation of such additional

approaches or research of the same by the City is not required and is at the sole discretion ofthe

City Redflex will provide site surveys for proposed approaches to the City at no charge at the

request ofthe City Allother aspects ofthis paragraph are to remain unchanged

Section J below is now added as follows



j Redflex construction will be able to utilize existing conduit for installation where space is

available Where it is determined by both parties that additional conduit is necessary the cost shall

be borne by Redflex however the City shall provide at no cost the necessary encroachment permits

3 PARAGRAPH 5 VIOLATION PROCESSING

Section j is amended as follows

EXPERT COURT TESTIMONY Contractor shall provide expert court testimony for use by City in

prosecuting Violations at no cost except if expert court testimony from Redflex Traffic Systems
Arizona offices is warranted under which circumstances expert shall be provided toCity on acost

reimbursement basis for reasonable travel expenses only to appear at the venue for court testimony
The City reserves the right to review and scrutinize all travel expenses from Redflex and to refuse

payment for unreasonable charges Routine and unusually frequent testimony from Redflex Traffic

Systems Arizona offices shall serve as reasonable cause for termination of the contract pursuant to

Paragraph 21 Termination ofthe agreement Request for any expert testimony must be made in

writing with no less than fourteen 14 calendar day notification prior to court proceeding when

feasible and allowable

4 PARAGRAPH 6 Training
Section a is amended as follows

Contractor shall provide training at no cost to the City for up to an additional fifteen 15 personnel of

the City during the term ofthe instant amendment commencing on June 18 2010 All other aspects
ofthis section are to remain unchanged

5 PARAGRAPH 10 COMPENSATION

Section a is amended as follows

Commencing on the execution ofthis Third Amendment to the Agreement City shall be obligated to

pay Redflex a fixed fee for each Intersection Approach as full remuneration for performing all ofthe

services contemplated in this Agreement as per the following three 3 pricing categories

Category 1 Fixed Fee of390000 per month per approach for each of the following twenty 20
Existing Intersections Approaches

Harbor McFadden NB
First St Euclid NB

Euclid First St NB

17th St Broadway NB

17th St Bristol St NB
First St Grand NB

Santa Ana Blvd Main St WB

First St Fairview NB
Fairview First St NB

Harbor Warner NB
Harbor Westminster NB
Westminster Harbor NB

Newhope St Hazard Ave SB
Bristol St Edinger NB
17th St Tustin Ave WB
17th St Tustin Ave SB

Segerstrom Ave Raitt WB

Dyer Rd Pullman St WB
Bristol St Segerstrom Ave SB



Warner Harbor WB

Category 2 Relocation of up to five 5 approaches mutually agreed upon by both City and

Contractor will be at no cost to the City Once the approach relocation is completed the relocated

approaches will be categorized as new Designated Intersection Approaches with a fixed fee of4750

per month per approach thereafter Fixed fee for these relocated approaches will be prorated on the

monthly billing to reflect the time each new approach is operational

Category 3 For each new Designated Intersection Approach City shall be obligated to pay Redflex

a fixed fee of4750 per month per approach for each new Designated Intersection Approach as full

remuneration for performing all ofthe services contemplated in this Agreement

Business Assumptions for All Pricing Options Where improvements to capture additional lanes

are added to any of the above approaches the fixed fee will be increased proportionally by mutual

agreement between both parties

In the event that asystem is disabled for more than 24 hours the monthly fee for that system will be

reduced to the number of days operational and a prorated fee will apply for that system However in

the instance ofa system disabled for more than 48 hours due to a knockdown the monthly fee will be

prorated after 48 hours Ifa system is disabled during a weekend the monthly fee will be prorated
after 48 hours

Section fbelow is now added as follows
f FAILURE TO APPEAR Requests for FTA Reports Failure to Appear made within one year of

Violatorsfailure to appear will be provided at no charge to City

Section g below is now added as follows

g ROADWAY PROJECTS Contractor will not be responsible for the construction costs of

Roadway or Intersection improvement projects Contractor shall be responsible for equipment
placement for operational system approaches as a result ofany roadway or intersection improvement
project by City If a system is deactivated at the Citys request due to roadway construction or

project the City will not be billed for the Intersection Approach downtime for that system until the

project is completed

6 PARAGRAPH 11GO LIVE AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE

Section a is added as follows
Redflex will be required to issue at least thirty 30 days worth ofwarning notices with no charge to

the City for each new or moved intersection approach

7 PARAGRAPH 12 INSURANCE is amended as follows
Prior to undertaking performance ofwork under this Agreement Contractor shall obtain and cause to

remain in full force and effect during the Term insurance as described below

Section a is amended as follows
Commercial General Liability Insurance Contractor shall maintain commercial general liability
insurance naming the City its officers employees agents volunteers and representatives as

additional insureds and shall include but not be limited to protection against claims arising from

bodily and personal injury including death resulting there from and damage to property resulting
from any act or occurrence arising out of Contractors operations in the performance of this

Agreement The amounts of insurance shall be not less than the following single limit coverage

applying bodily and personal injury including death resulting there from and property damage in



the total amount of200000000 per occurrence and a general aggregate limit of not less than

500000000 Limits required can be provided through any combination ofprimary and excess

policies Contractor shall supply City with a fully executed additional insured endorsement in

substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A upon execution of the Agreement and shall be

approved in form by the City Attorney

Section b is amended as follows

Business automobile liability insurance or equivalent form with a combined single limit ofnot less

than200000000 per occurrence and a general aggregate limit of not less than500000000
Limits required can be provided through any combination of primary and excess policies Such

insurance shall include coverage for owned hired andnonowned automobiles

Section d is amended as follows

If Contractor is or employs a licensed professional such as an architect or engineer professional
liability errors and omissions insurance is required with a combined single limit ofnot less than

200000000 per claim

Section a iii is amended as follows

Certificates of Insurance on all policies shall state that the insurer will endeavor to mail the City
written notice ofnot less than thirty 30 days prior to cancellation except only ten 10 days in the
event of cancellation due tononpayment of premium

8 PARAGRAPH 21TERMINATION

Section a is amended as follows

Any negative ruling or order from any court pertaining to the admissibility ofred light camera results
or the legality or sufficiency of the red light camera system or any other issue that reasonably
inhibits the prosecution ofred light camera cases shall provide immediate cause for termination

9 EXCEPT AS AMENDED IN THIS AMENDMENT all other provisions ofthe Agreement shall

remain unchanged and in full force and effect

IN WITNESS WHERFEOF the parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment to said

Agreement as of the day and year first set forth above



ATTEST

Maria D Huizar

Clerk of the Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Joseph W Fletcher

City Attorney

Ryan HodteD epu City rney

CITY OF SANTAANA

David N Ream

City Manager

REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS INC

RECOMMENDED FORAPPROVAL
Aaron Rosenberg
Executive Vice President

Paul M Walters

ChiefofPolice



ACDRD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE P ID 16 QAtEMwOD Ayn
RB

PRODUCER
California Xnaurance Center

DrL1 030510
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION

AJG Cc Ins Brokers of CA
ONLY ANOCONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THIN CERTIFICATE
HOLDER THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND EXTEND OR3697 Mt Diablo Blvd 300 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW

Lafayette CA 94549
Phone 9252991112Bax9252990328 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICWsuRED

WSURERA Wunm DN minINS CO

INSURER B LISMV MuTULI r2VX INS CO

lax Traf is 8 pastIearts n
3t6 5gn 3

a1WsURERG tWwh CAN aPiemrY

Ihoe ix AZ 08b e54 WURER D mumMu7UAL rim IHa CO

WSURERE auaiLeRCksALrr c aVASrr m 31194

THE POLICIES OF IN8URMCe LISTED SELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEDTO 7HE WSUREO NAMEDABOVE FOR THE POUCYPERIOOINDICATED NOTIMMSTANOINGANYREQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION OF AN
HAZY PERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFOROED BY T

Y CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VM RESPECTTO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BEIUED ORHE POLW99 DESCRIBED HEREW IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS EX
POLICFES AGGREGATE LIMITSSO ANY HAV

CLUSIONS ANDCONDITIONS OF SUCHE BEEN REDUCED BY PAWCLAIMS

LTR NS TYPE OF WWRANCE POLICYNUMBER DA UHaTI
GENERALUABILJTY

EACHQCCURRENCE 1000000A X X COWAERCIALGENERALLIABILITY

CLAM MADE OCCUR

TBTZ91453980030 031510 031511 PREMISE s1 000000

XAMBeat A XV
MEO EXPl ax Paton 5000

X Per projectloc
PERONALIAGVOLRRY S11000000rSO IPORM CGOOO1 GENERAL AGGREGATE 42 000 000

GENLAGGREGATELIMITAPPLIES PER 1
PRODUCTS COWIOPAGG f2 000000

POLICY JECT X LOG
Ben 11000000

AIHTOMOBILE LIABILITY

A X ANYALITO ASJZ91453980020 431510 031511
COMBW MoteL811T

a 1000 000t3aeeadsnl
ALL OWNED AUTOS

SCHEDULED AUTOS
erpore

IURY
fISO FORM CAO O

BODILY

Pa parson
HIREDnuros

Ap V S TO FORM BODILY INJURYWINOWNEAUTOS 3Paraaidart
X AMBeat A XV

3 R E
fP

GARAGE LIABILITY

ANYIWTO
AVTOOHIYEAACCIDENT 34puty tyAtOCfley
onHErTHAN

eaacc

AVTO Y

EE91YBROOIA LWBIUTy
AGO S

B OCCUR CLftwMADE J
EACHOCCUARENCE 19000000

TH2Z91453980040 031510 031511 AG RG EGATE s 19 000 000

DEDUCTIBLEH SAM feat AXV

X RETT MON f 10 000
f

WORXeRS COMPENSATION AND
f

FJAPLOYERB LWBfUTYA
ANYPR OPRIE ARTNEREXECVTVE

FFO ICE WEMMREXCIUOED4

WCJZ91453980010 03115j10 031511 eL PJICHACCIDENi s 1 000 000
y ss 1fPS G O

AM BLr3T A XV
ELOISEASEEAEMW0IE S1000OOO

PEC 1 R0V191 t186ekw

OTHER 10000

C Zrrora omissions PPL10001967500 031510 031511 10 2 000 000berliabili AM BEST A XV
DESCF1PT10N aFOPPIHAt10N6LOOATHONS Y4gCL Retention 035000E9 EXCLUSONS ADDED aYENDORSBMHUITl SPEt7AlROVrswNsPer LG32340907 The City of Santa Ana CA its officers employe andvolUnteere are named as Additional Xnaured as xeapeote to Canoral LiabilityCoverage in primarp nonaontributoy

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

CITSANA SHOULDANY Of THEABM DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCILIEG BEFORE TRa LVWnOH
DATE THEREOF INSMUINOMURMRWILLEND6AVORTOMAIL 30 OAYSWRtTTEN

City of Santa Ana NOME ToTHECERTWCATRHO DERNAMED TOTHIS LEMOUTFAILURET00030SMALL
Paula Coleaoan HAPOSENO09LIOATIONORWSUTYOFANYKOMUPON THUIHSURERITSAGENT3OR20 Civic Center Plaza REPRESENTATNES
Santa Ana CA 92702 AUTHORIZE Ra

ACORD 26200108
ACORDCORPRATION 1888



IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED the pollcyies must be endorsed Astatement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsements
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED subject to the terms and conditions of the policy certain policies may
requirean endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate
holder in lieu of such endorsements

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between
the issuing insurersauthorized representative or producer and the certificate holder nor does it
affirmatively or negatively amend extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon

26



Except with respeot to the Limits of Insurance and any rights or duties
Specifically assigned in the General Liability coverage part to the first
Named Insured the General Liability insurance applies

a As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured and
b Separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is

brought
Valuable PapersPolicy Number Y02L9L453980060CoDEffective3151011

Limit 250000 AM Hest A XV
Deduatible 15000

Installation Policy Number YWL9L453980060CoDEffeativa3151011Limit 1000000 per occurrence AN Beat A XV
Deductible 10000

Third Par Fidelity Travelers Insurance CoE Policy Number 10461759Effective 031510 to 03151l Limit 500000 per claim AM Best AXV

Stop Gap coverage forWA OH inal on general liability policy

Except 10 Days in the event of cancellation for nonpayment of premium



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGESTHE POLICY PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

LIBERTY DirectSolutions for Contmetors
with Professional Liability

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

This endorsement modifies insurance by broadening the insurance provided by CG OD 01

of modified

Item1REASONABLE FORCE
Item 2 NONOWNED WATERCRAFT EXTENSION
Item 3 ALIENATED PREMISES
Item4 PROPERTY IN YOUR CARE CUSTODY OR CONTROL
Item 5 CONTRACTORS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
Item 6 DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU EXPANDED COVERAGEItem 7 BODILY INJURYTOCOEMPLOYEES
Item 8 HEALTH CARE PROPESSIONAISAS INSUREDS
Item 9 NEWLY FORMED OR ACQUIRED ENTITIES
Item 10 BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSUREDAND WAIVER OF SUBROGATIONMANAGERSOR LESSORSOF PREMISES
Item 11 MANDBD BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED AND WAIVER OFSUBROGATION FORINSTALLATION EXPOSURES
Item 12BIAAISETADDITIONAL INSURED AND WAIVER OF SUBROGATION PERSON ORORGANIZATION
Item 13 ADDITIONAL INSURED ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS OR SURVEYORSItem 14 ADDITIONAL INSURED STATE MUNICIPALITY OR POLITICAL SUBDIVISION PERMITSItem 15 ADDITIONAL INSURED AND WAIV13R OF SUBROGATION LrSSOR OF LEASEDEQUIPMENTItem 16 KNOVDIWGE OF OCCURRENCE
Irem17 UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS
Item 18 BODILY INJURY REDEFINITION
Item 14 MOBILE EQUIPMENT REDEPINITION
Item 20 SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS
Item21 LIBERALIZATION

These changes broaden the policy sections dceeribed unless dlffedttg Ipnguagc is separately endorsed to the coveragepart

Item 1 REASONABLE FORCE
Exclusion a ofCoverage A is replaced by the following

Expected or Intended Injury
Bodily injury or Property damage expected or intended horn the standpoint of the insunddoes not apply to bodily injury or property damag

This exclusion

persons or property
e resulting from theuse of reasonable focc to protect

Item 2 NONOWNED WATERCRAFT EXTENSION

SubparagraphS2of Exclusion g of CovecW A Section I Coverages is replaced by the following
2 A watercraft you do not own that is

a Less than 55 fret long and
b Not being uscd for public transportation or as a common carrier

Item3ALIENATED PREMISES

replac
ubp

edbqhefallowing dusioru of Section I Coverages Bodily Injury And Property Damage Uability is

S

LG 32 34 09 07

Page 1 of 8



2 Premises you sell give away or abandon if the property damage arises outofany part of those premises andoccurs from hazards that were known by you or should have reasonably boon known by youat the time thePoPettywas transferred orabandoned

Item 4 PROPERTY IN YOUR CATUCUSTODY OR CONTROL

Subparagraphs 3 and 4 of exclusionjof coverage A donot apply excepttoa borrowed equipment or

b property damage to property in yourcare custody and control while in transit

This insurance does notapply to any Portion of it toss forwhich the insured has available any other valid and collectibleinsurance whether primary excess contingent oron any other basLs unless such other insurance was specificallypurchased by the insured to apply in excess of this policy
2 Limits of Tnsumnce

Subicct to Paragraphs 2 3 and 5 of section III Limits Of Insurance the most we will pay for insuranceprovided by paragraph 1 above is
810000 Each Occurrence Limit
25000Aggregate Limit

The Each Occurrence Limit for this coverage applies to all damages as a result of any one OccunrencC regaacof the number of persons ororganizations who sustain damage because of that occurreace
The Aggregate Limit is the mostwe will pay for the sum of all occurrence covered by this provision

Item 5 CONTRACTORS FROPESSIONAL LIABILITY
The following exclusion is added to Paragraph 2 Xclusione of Section T Coverage A Bodily Injury AndProperty Damage Liability sad Paragraph 2 Bxalueiona of SectionilityrInjury I Coverage B i Personal And Advertising

This insurance does notapply to bodily injury property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out
of the rendering of or failure to render any professional services by you but orJy with respect to your providingengineering architectural or surveying sorvicsinyour capacity as an engineer architect orsurveyorprofessional services include
IPreparing aPpmving or failing to prepare or approve maps shop drawings opinions rePorb surveys fieldorderschange Orders or drawings and specifications and
2 Supervisory or inspection activities performed as part of any related arcbitecturd orengineering activitiesThis exclusion does not apply to your operations in connection with eonm don work perfauued by you or on

your behalf

Itemb DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENMD TO YOU EXPANDED COVBRAGEA Fire Lightning Or Explosion DamageThe last paragraph of 2Exclusions under Section1 Coverage A is replaced by the following
Exclusions e through m do not apply to damage to premises ratted to you or tcnrporadly occupied by you
with permission of the ownerwhen the damage is caused b fire ti tttin orresulting from such fife lightning or explosion including watered explosion orsubsequent damagesto this coverage as descriledin Section in e separate limit of insumce appliesLimitsof Insurance

BLimits for Damage to Premises Rented to You

paragraph b ofSection III Limits of Insurance is replaced by the followingSubject to S above the IJarnage to Pretrritea Refor any combination of
nted to you Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage A

LG 32 34 09 07

Page 2 of8



a damage caused by fire hShtming orexplosion or subsequent damages resulting from such furlightning or explosion including water dam
by you withpermission of the owner and

ags to ptetniaes rented to you or temporarily occupied
h dmxp other than damage by flee to premises including the contentsof suchpremises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days

Item 7 BODILY INjURYiOCOpEMPLOYEIrS
L Subject to the Each Occurrence Limit and the General atelimi ParagmpSection 11 Who IsAn Insudo not apply to your supervisory or

hs

CmPJ07e
b and e of

only wartagcsnent employees for bodily injury
2 Subject to theIAch Occurrence Limitand the GeneralAggregate Limit panagrapbsSection II Who Is An insureddo not

2aIb seed eofapply to youremployees or volunteer workers for bodily injuryarising out of a Good Samatitan artto acoemployee orcovohuxteer workerattempt to rescue or aid a person in A Good Samaritan act means animminent or serious peril provided the attempt is notrecklessly made
Damages owed to an injuredcoemployee or volunteer worker will be reduced by any autoaapaid or avu7able to
the injuredcoemployee or volunteerworket under any other valid and collectible ituurammItem 8 HEALTH CARI3PROPBSSIONALS AS INSIJREDSParagraph 2aId of Section It Who Is An Insured is deleted urtless0 You areengaged in the Octupation or business of providing or offering medical surgical derailXray Or nursing

services treatment advice orinstruction or
it The employee has any other insurance that would also cover claims arising under this prevision whether the
other insurance is primary excess contingentoron any other basis

Item 9 NEWLY FORMED OR ACQUIRED BNTITIES
Paragraph 3 ofSection I1 Who Is An Insured is repUred by the followitrgs3 Anyowneorarglranization other than a joint venture you newly Acquire or 61111 and overwhich you maintain majorityip ormajority interest will qualify as it Named Insured if there is no other similar insurance avaiLMle to

that Organization
a Coverage under this provision h afforded only until1 the 180th dayafter you acquire or form the organization orli separate coverage is purchased for the organization oriii the end of the policy period

whichever is eatdicz
b Coverage A does not apply to bodil to ry or property dupes that occurred before you u

foamed the organization and
e

y l

gaited or

you acquired
B does not apply to persomai and adverdainginjurq Arising outof an offense committed beforey quired or formed the organization

Noperson or organintion is in insured with respect to the conduct of any past partnershiporpast limited liability company that is notshown as a Named Insured in the Declarations
currentorpast joint venture

Item 10BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED AND WAIVER OF SUBROGATIONMANAGERS OR LESSORS
OF PREMISES

A Section II Who Is Art Insured is amended to include as an insured any manageror lessor of premises leased by you

in which the written lease agreement obligates you to procure additional insured coverage provided that1 the bodily injury Property damage or personal and advertising injury giving rise to liability occurs
subsequent to the ekccution of the agreement and

the
advertising

he

fr which coven ais

effect t the time of the bey injury property d penonal rodSe sought
That person or orgattilation shall be refodto as the additional insured

LG 32 34 09 o7

Pago 3 018



The Coverage afforded to the additional insuind is limited to liability in connection with the ownership maintenance or
use of the premises lensed to you and caused in whole or in put by some negligent acts or omissions of you youremployees your agents or your subcontractors These is no coverage for the additional insured for bodily injuryprop dsmW orpersonal And advertising injury arising out of the sole negligence of the additions Loured or by
those acting onbohdf of the additional insured except ispro Wdcd below
If thewritten agreement to indemnify an additional insured requires thatyou indemnify the additional insured forits solenegligence then the coverage for the additional insured shall confomn to that agreement provided however that the
cantncttsal indemnification language of the agreement is valid under the law of the state where the agreement was
formed If the written agreement provides that it particular states law will apply then such provision will be honored

B WaiverOfSubrogation
For any additional insured that obtains Insured status on this policy through paragraph A above we waive any right ofrecovery we may have against the additional insured because of payments we make for bodily injury propertydamage or persona and advertising injury to which this insurance applies

C Excluaioas
This insurance does notapply tn

1 Any occurrence that takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premiaes2 Any construction renovation demolitionor installadon operations petfoaned by oron behalf of the AdditionalInsured
3 Any premises for which coverage is excluded by endorsement

D Other Insurance
The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only to coverages and limits of insurance required by writtensgreement but in noevent exceeds either the scope of coverage or the limits of insurance available within this policyThia insurance shall be excess over any other insurance available to the additional insured whether such insurance is on
an excess contingent orprimary basis unless you arse obligated under it written agreement to provide liability insurance
for that additional insured on any other basis In that event this policy will apply solely on the basis mquired by such
written agreement

To the extent that the additional insured has the right to pursue any other insurance carder for coverage including a
defense we shall share that tight with the additional insured

Item 11 EXPANDED ELAN ETADDITIONAL INSURED AND WAIVER Op SUBROGATIONFORINSTALIATION EXPOSURES
A Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include its an insured any person or organization to whom you are

obligated by a written agreement to procure Additional insuredcoversge provided that
1 the bodily injury propel datum or petsonal and advertising iniue giving rise to liability occurs
subsequent to the execution of the wrimen agaeemcnf and

2 the written agreement is in effect at the time of the bOdtly injury property damage or personal andadvertising injuryn for which coverage is sought
Thatperson ororganization shall be referred to as the additional insured
The coverage afforded to the additional insured is limited to liability caused in whole or in part by tho negligent acts or

omissions ofyou youremployees youragents or your subcontractors in the perfomuance of your ongoing operationsThis insurance doesnot apply to bodily injury or property damage petsonal and advertising injury arising out of
your work included in the roductaeom laced operations hazard unless you arc required to provide suchcoverage
for the additional insured by the written agreement and then only for the period of time rd by the written

LG 32 34 09 07

Page 4 nrA



agreement and only for liability caused in whole or in part by the neggeut acts or omissions ofyou your employeesyour agents or yoursubcontractors

There is noCoverage for the additional insured for bodily injury property damage or personal and advertisinginjury arising out of the sole negligence of the additional insured orby those acting on behalf of the additionil insuredexcept uprovided below

If the writtenagreemcnt to indemnify an additional insured requires that you indemnify the additional insured for its solenegligence then the coverage for the additional insured shall conform to that agremnenh provided however that thecontnctus indemnification language of the agreement is valid under the law of the state where the agreement wasformed If the written agreement provides that aparticular states law will apply then such provision will be honored

B Waiver Of Subrogation
For any additional insured that obtains insured status on this policy through paragraph A above we waive any right ofrecovery we may have against the additional insured because of payments we make for bodily injury propertydamage or personal and advertising injury to which this insurance applies

C Exolusione

1With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds the following additional exclusions applyThis insurance does not apply
1 to bodily injury property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of the rendering of or thefailure to render any professional architectural engineering or surveying services including

a The preparing approving or failing to prepare or approve maps shop drawings opinions reports surveysfield orderschange orders or drawings and specifications or

b Supervisory inspection architecturalor engineering activities
2 to bodily injury or property damage that occurs during the ongoing operations of a project where you havepurchased an Owners Contractors Protective Liability or ReardProtective UsbtlityPolicy for the additionalinsured

3 when coverage is available under aconsolidated wrap up insurance program in which you are involved

D Other Insurance
The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only to coverages and limits of insurance required by writtenagreement but inno event exceeds either the scope ofcoverage or the limits of insurance available within this policy
This insurance shall be excess over any other insurance available to the additional insured whether such insurance is onan excess contingent or primary basis unless the written afreemrent with you requires that the insurance provided forthe additional insured be primary concurrent orprimarynoncontributory in comparison to the additional insuredsownPolicy or policies

To the extent that the additional insured has the right to pursue any other insurance carrier for coverage including adefense we shall share that right with the additional insured

Item 12 BLANKETADDITIONAL INSURED AND
ORGANIZATION WAIVER OPSUBROGATION PERSON OR

A Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person ororganization to whomyou are obligated by a wtdtten agreement to procure additional insured coverage but only with respect to liability forbodily injury property damage or personal and advertising injury d in whole or in part by your acts or
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf

cause

L In the perfottnance ofyour ongoing operations or

2 In connection with premises owned by you

provided that

LG 32 34 09 07

Page S of 8



a the bodily
uent

injury property damage or Personal and advertising injury giving rue to liability occurssubsequent to the execution of the agreement and
b the written agreement is in effect at the time of the bodily injtWl Property damage personal injury oradvertising injury for which coverage is sought

That person or organization shall be referred to as the additional insured

There is no coverage for the additional insured for bodily injury property image or personal and advertisinginjury arising outof the sole negligence of the additional insured or by those acting on behalf of the additional insuredexcept as provided below

If the written agreement to indemnify an additional insured requires tbat you indemnify the additional insured for its solenegligence then the coverage for the additional insured shall confomr to that agreement provided however that thecontactual indemnification language of the agreement is valid
formed Ifthe written

under the law of the state where the agreement wasage Cement provides that a particular states law will apply then such provision will be honored
B Waiver OfSubrogatiun

For any additional insured that obtains insured status on this policy through paragraph Aabove we waive any tight ofrecovery we MAY have against the additional insured because of payments we make for bodily injury ptopendamage orpersonal and advertising injury to which this insurance applies
C Exclusions

This insurance does notapply to
1 Any premises orequipment leased to you2 Any construction renovation demolition or installation operations performed by oron behalf ofyou or thoseoperating onyour behalf

D Other1neurance
The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only to coverages and limits of insurance required by writtenagreement but in no event exceeds either the scope of coverage or the limits of insurance available Within this policyThis insurance shall be excess over any other insurance available to the additional insured whether such insurance is on
an excess contingent or primary basis unless you are obligated under a vnittenagreernent to provide liability insurancefor that additional insured on any other basis In that event this policy will apply solely on the basis required by suchwdtteaagreement

To the extent that the additional insured has the tight to pursue any other insurance carrier for coverage including adefensewe shall share that right with the additional insured

Item 13 ADDITIONAL INSURED ARCMTECT8 ENGINEERS OR SURVEYORSA Section H Who Xv An Insured is amended to include as err additional insured any Architect engineer or surveyorengaged by you but only with respect to liability for bodily injury property damage or penocA and advertisinginjury caused in whole or is part by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalfI In connection withyour premises or

2 In the performance of yourongoing operations
B With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds the following additional exclusion appliesThis insurance does not apply to bodily injury psoperty damage or personal and advertising injury arising out ofthe rendering of or the failure to render any professional services by orfor you including1 The poeparin approving or failing to prepare or approve maps shop drawings opinions reports surveys fieldorderschange orders ordrawings and specifications or

2 Supervisory inspection architecturd orengineering activities
Item14 ADDITIONAL INSURED STATE MUNICIPALITY OR POLITICAL SUBDMSection 11 Whe laAn Insured is amended to include as an additional insured y stateIONPERMITSor politisubdivision with respect to any operations performed by you or an your behalf which the state municipality orpolitical subdivision has issued a permit

However this insurance does not apply to

LG 32 34 09 07

Page 6of 8



1 1101My injury property damage or ptrsonal and advertising injury arising out of operationsperformed for the state municipality orpolitical subdivision or

2 Any bodily injury or property damage included within the productscompleted operations hazardexcept when required by written contractor agreementinitiatedprior to loss or

3 Bodily injury troperty damage or pemad and advertising injury unless n4gently caused inwhole or in part by you or those actingon your behalf

Item 15 ADDITIONAL INSURED ARID WAIVER OF SUBROGATION L MSOR OF LEASED EQUIPMENTA Section II Who la An Insured is amended to Include as an additional insured say person or organization fromwhom you lease equipment when you and such person or organization have agretd in a written agreement that suchperson or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy Such person or organization is an insuredonly with respect to liability for bodily injury property damage or personal and advertising injury caused inwholeor inpart by your maintenance operation oruse of equipment kased to you by such person or organization

There is no coverage for the additional insured for bodily injury property damage or personal and advertisinginjury arising out of the sole negligence of the additional insured or by those acting on behalf of the additionalinsured

A persons or organizationsstatus as an additional insured undefor such leased equipment ends
r this endorsement ends when the agreement withyou

B Waivorof Subrogation
For any additional insured that obtains insured status on this policy through paragraph Aabove wewaive any rightof recovery we may have against the additional insured because of payments we make for bodily injury propertydamage or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by your maintenance operation oruse ofequipment leased to you by such person or organization

C Otherlasurance

This insurance shall be exeess over any other insurance available to the additional insured whether such insurance ison an excess contingent or primary basis unless you are obligated under a written agreement to provide liabilityinsurance for that additional insured on any other basic In that everts this policy will apply solely o the bsiarequired by such wtinen agreement

To the extent that the additional insured has the right to pursue any other insurance carrier for coverage Wuding adefense we shall share that right with the additional insured

Item 16 KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE

Subparagraph 29k b and c of Condidon 2 Section 1V Commercial General Liability Conditions on amended to addthe following
As used in this paragraph the word you refers to an executive office partner member or legal reprcnnttfive andany other employee with insurance orrisk management responsibilities

Item17 UNINTENTIONAL ERRORSAND OMISSIONS

Paragraph 6 of Section IVCommercial General Liability Conditions is amended to add the followingAny unintentional error or omission in the desc4don of or fsilute to completely describe any premises oroperations intended to be covered by this policy will not invalidate or affect coverage for those premises oroperations However you mustreport such erroror omission to us as soon as practicable after its discoveryThis provision does not affect our tight to collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or nonrenewal

W 32 309 07

Page 7 of 8



Item 18 BODILY INJURY REDEVINIT10N
The definition of bodily injury in Section V Definitions is replaced by the following

Bodily injury means bodily injury sickness or disease sustained by it person It includes death or mental anguishwhich results at anytime from such physical harm physical sickness orphysical disease Mental anguish melds anytype of mental or emotional illness ordistress

Item 19 MOBILE EQUIPMENTREDEFINITION

Paragraph 12f1ab and eof Section V Definitions dons not apply to selfpropelledvehicles of less than 1000pounds gross vehicle weight

Item 20 SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS
Section I Coverages Supplementary Payments Coverages A and B item 1 b and 1 d respectively are replacedwith

b Up to2500 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising outof the useof any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies We do nothave to furnish thesebonds

d All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at ourrequest to assist us in the investigation ordefense of theclaimor suit includ ngsubstantiated loss of eamings up to 500 a day because of time off from work

Item 21 LIBERALIZATION
Section 1V ConmtercWGeneral Liability Conditions is amended to add the following

10 Liberalization

If we adopt a change in our forma orrule which would broaden your coverage without art extra charge thebroader coverage will apply to this policy This extension is effective upon the approval ofsuch broadercoverage in yourstate

This eadotument itaaavtedby the WAUSAU UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Wta Date 03115110 FxpiraCOn Date 03115111
Foratuchment toPolioNoTI13JZ91453980030

Countersigned by

LG 32 34 09 07

1aa

MIDWr

AuWodadicsuvs

Page of 8


